Adjusted dividend per profit, %* 61.3 49.0 49.5 61.4 78.4
Effective dividend yield * 5.7 7.6 5.5 5.1 4.2
Price per earnings (P/E) -14.9 -49.2 -47.0 12.1 18.7
Adjusted price per earnings (P/E) 10.7 6.5 9.0 12.1 18.7
Market capitalisation 295.7 262.0 325.6 278.4 283.8
Market capitalisation, series A 199.4 176.7 219.6 187.8 191.4
Share turnover per 1 000 shares, series A 1,512 3,505 3,536 4,599 3,831
Share turnover %, series A 7.9 18.4 18.6 24.1 20.1
Number of shares, million, total 28.3 28.3 28.3 28.3 28.3
  Number of shares, series A 19.1 19.1 19.1 19.1 19.1
  Number of shares, series KII 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2
Share issue-adjusted average
number of shares 28.3 28.3 28.3 28.3 28.3
Share issue-adjusted number
of shares on 31 December 28.3 28.3 28.3 28.3 28.3

* The board proposes that the company distributes a dividend of EUR 0.30 per share for 2023
and capital return of EUR 0.30 per share, a total of EUR 0.60/share.

Comparative data for 2022 have been adjusted for the acquisition of Ab Korv-Görans Kebab Oy
due to the completion of accounting processing.

Share price development, series A (EUR)

 31.12.23 31.12.22 31.12.21 31.12.20 31.12.19
Lowest of year, series A 9.20 8.24 9.85 7.13 6.61
Highest of year, series A 12.48 11.68 13.44 10.86 10.04
At end of year, series A 10.46 9.27 11.52 9.85 10.04
Average price for year, series A 10.70 9.71 11.60 9.08 8.28

Financial Statement Release 1 Jan – 31 Dec 2023

26

ATRIA GROUP

Consolidated income statement

EUR million 10-12/2023 10-12/2022 1-12/2023 1-12/2022

Net sales 438.1 451.2 1,752.7 1,696.7
Costs of goods sold -399.2 -402.5 -1,585.3 -1,528.2
Gross profit 38.9 48.7 167.4 168.5

Sales and marketing expenses -19.6 -20.0 -75.1 -76.6
Administrative expenses -15.1 -12.4 -47.4 -44.5
Other operating income 0.7 0.8 2.7 16.4
Other operating expenses -44.8 -51.6 -47.3 -63.6
EBIT -39.8 -34.5 0.4 0.1

Finance income and costs -3.5 -1.5 -13.6 -3.4
Income from joint ventures and associates -0.3 -0.8 2.1 4.9
Profit before taxes -43.7 -36.8 -11.2 1.7

Income taxes 1.8 0.2 -4.1 -5.5
Profit for the period -41.8 -36.6 -15.3 -3.9

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent -43.1 -37.9 -19.8 -5.3
Non-controlling interests 1.3 1.2 4.5 1.5
Total -41.8 -36.6 -15.3 -3.9

Basic earnings per share, EUR -1.53 -1.34 -0.70 -0.19
Diluted earnings per share, EUR -1.53 -1.34 -0.70 -0.19

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

EUR million 10-12/2023 10-12/2022 1-12/2023 1-12/2022

Profit for the period -41.8 -36.6 -15.3 -3.9
Other comprehensive income after tax:
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Actuarial losses from benefit-based
pension obligations -0.1 0.2 0.0 1.1
Items reclassified to profit or loss
when specific conditions are met
Cash flow hedges -0.9 -10.3 -19.5 19.0
Currency translation differences 3.8 -0.5 0.4 1.9
Total comprehensive income for the period -39.1 -47.2 -34.4 18.0

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent  -40.3 -48.4 -39.0 16.6
Non-controlling interests 1.3 1.2 4.5 1.5
Total -39.1 -47.2 -34.4 18.0

Financial Statement Release 1 Jan – 31 Dec 2023

27

Consolidated statement of financial position

Assets
EUR million 31.12.2023 31.12.2022*

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 535.8 469.6
Biological assets 0.7 0.7
Right-of-use assets 24.6 30.0
Goodwill 81.0 121.6
Other intangible assets 53.8 59.7
Investments in joint ventures and associates 20.4 20.0
Other financial assets 0.9 0.9
Loan and other receivables 10.3 18.3
Deferred tax assets 2.0 0.9
Total 729.5 721.5

Current assets
Inventories 128.8 152.8
Biological assets 4.9 4.3
Trade and other receivables 115.8 135.3
Cash and cash equivalents 10.1 31.0
Total 259.5 323.3

Total assets 989.0 1,044.8

Equity and liabilities
EUR million 31.12.2023 31.12.2022*

Equity attributable to the shareholders of the parent company  389.0 449.4
Non-controlling interests 22.4 18.4
Total equity 411.4 467.8

Non-current liabilities
Loans 256.4 232.4
Lease liabilities 15.3 20.8
Deferred tax liabilities 32.7 38.0
Pension obligations 4.7 4.8
Other non-interest-bearing liabilities  6.2 6.9
Provisions 1.0 0.6
Total 316.3 303.5

Current liabilities
Loans 2.8 2.7
Lease liabilities 9.8 9.8
Trade and other payables 248.6 261.1
Total 261.2 273.6

Total liabilities   577.6 577.1
Total equity and liabilities 989.0 1,044.8

* Comparative data for 2022 have been adjusted for the acquisition of Ab Korv-Görans Kebab Oy
due to the completion of accounting processing.

Financial Statement Release 1 Jan – 31 Dec 2023

28

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

EUR million Equity attributable to the shareholders of the parent company Non- Total
 Share Treasury Other Inv.  Trans Retained Total cont equity
 capital shares funds non-rest. lation earnings  rolling
   equity diff.   inte
   fund   rests

Equity 1.1.2022 48.1 -1.1 4.0 249.4 -20.0 174.2 454.6 12.9 467.6